

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT  
No. 14-3016

ARCHDIOCESE OF ST. LOUIS, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

SYLVIA M. BURWELL, Sec'y of  
the U.S. Dep't of Health & Human  
Servs., et al.,  
*Defendants- Appellants.*

On Appeal from the United  
States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Missouri

Case No. 4:13-CV-2300

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE  
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER AND NINETEEN  
OTHER NATIONAL, REGIONAL, STATE, AND LOCAL  
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Pursuant to Rule 29 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, *Amici Curiae*, the National Women's Law Center and nineteen other national, regional, state, and local organizations, respectfully request leave to file the attached Brief in Support of Defendants-Appellants.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE CONTRACEPTION REGULATIONS FURTHER THE COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTERESTS OF IMPROVING WOMEN’S HEALTH AND EQUALITY. ....	6
A. The Contraception Regulations Forward the Compelling Governmental Interest of Protecting Women’s Health.....	7
B. The Contraception Regulations Forward the Compelling Governmental Interest of Promoting Equal Opportunity for Women .....	10
C. The Contraception Regulations Further the Government’s Compelling Interests By Eliminating Barriers to Contraception.....	14
II. PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED ALTERNATIVES ARE INSUFFICIENT AND IMPRACTICAL AND WOULD HARM THE WOMEN FORCED TO RELY UPON THEM. ....	16
CONCLUSION.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Archdiocese of St. Louis v. Burwell</i> , No. 4:13-CV-2300-JAR, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88918 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2014).....	7
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	10
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	18
<i>Hamilton v. Schriro</i> , 74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>May v. Baldwin</i> , 109 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Murphy v. Arkansas</i> , 852 F.2d 1039 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	18
<i>National Federation of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	12
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	10
<i>United States v. Lafley</i> , 656 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	19

<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	10
<i>United States v. Wilgus</i> , 638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014).....	3
<b>STATUTES</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 23.....	21
26 U.S.C. § 32.....	21
29 U.S.C. § 103.....	3
29 U.S.C. § 206.....	27
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1.....	4
<b>RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
42 C.F.R. § 59.2 (2014) .....	25
42 C.F.R. § 59.5 (2014) .....	25
45 C.F.R. § 147.130 (2014) .....	2, 15
45 C.F.R. § 147.131 (2014) .....	2, 3
79 Fed. Reg. 3593 (Jan. 22, 2014).....	25
79 Fed. Reg. 51092 (Aug. 27, 2014).....	3
Health Res. & Servs. Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines</i> , <a href="http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines">http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines</a> .....	2

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

155 Cong. Rec. 28,842 (2009).....11  
155 Cong. Rec. 28,844 (2009).....12  
155 Cong. Rec. 28,846 (2009).....11  
155 Cong. Rec. 28,869 (2009).....13
